

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

JON BEERMANN, individually and on  
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

TAUCK, INC. D/B/A TAUCK WORLD  
DISCOVERY,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 3:20-cv-00713-JAM

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS AND TO STRIKE CLASS ALLEGATIONS**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

LEGAL STANDARD.....2

ARGUMENT .....2

I. THE CONDUCT AT ISSUE IS ONGOING, ENTITLING PLAINTIFF AND THE CLASS TO DECLARATORY AND EQUITABLE RELIEF.....3

II. TAUCK’S REFUSAL TO REFUND PROTECTION PLAN PREMIUMS SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS FOR CONVERSION AND STATUTORY THEFT CLAIMS UNDER CONNECTICUT LAW .....5

III. PLAINTIFF PROPERLY STATES A VALID INDIVIDUAL CUTPA CLAIM .....10

    A. Tauck Engaged in Deceptive Acts or Practices Under CUTPA .....11

    B. Tauck Engaged in Unfair Acts or Practices Under CUTPA.....12

IV. PLAINTIFF STATES VALID CLAIMS UNDER OTHER STATE CONSUMER PROTECTION STATUTES.....14

    A. Tauck’s Motion to Strike Class Allegations Is Premature .....14

    B. Tauck’s Narrow Choice of Law Provision Does Not Govern Other State Consumer Protection Related Claims .....16

    C. Plaintiff May Properly Represent Residents of the Multistate Consumer Class States Based on His Individual CUTPA Claim.....18

V. TAUCK HAD A DUTY TO DISCLOSE ITS SECRET NO-REFUND “POLICY” AND PLAINTIFF’S NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATION CLAIM IS SUFFICIENTLY PLED.....20

VI. PLAINTIFF HAS STATED A CLAIM FOR UNJUST ENRICHMENT .....23

CONCLUSION.....25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Al Haj v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 338 F. Supp. 3d 741 (N.D. Ill. 2018) .....	20
<i>Alaimo v. Royer</i> , 188 Conn. 36 (1982) .....	21
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Martinez</i> , 2012 WL 1379666 (D. Conn. Apr. 20, 2012) .....	3, 5
<i>Alpha Beta Capital Partners, L.P.</i> , 193 Conn. App. 426 (2019) .....	16
<i>Aviamax Aviation Ltd. v. Bombardier Aerospace Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 1882316 (D. Conn. May 10, 2010).....	17, 18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	2
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	2
<i>Blakeslee Arpaia Chapman, Inc. v. Helmsman</i> , 2002 WL 172670 (Conn. Super. Jan. 9, 2002) .....	17
<i>Calibuso v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 893 F. Supp. 2d 374 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	15
<i>Carney v. Lopez</i> , 933 F. Supp. 2d 365 (D. Conn. 2013) .....	9
<i>Chenensky v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 1795305 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2011) .....	15, 16
<i>Cherry Hill Const. Inc. v. E.F.S. Mach., LLC</i> , 2015 WL 3975711 (Conn. Super. Ct. June 3, 2015) .....	7
<i>Deming v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 279 Conn. 745 (2006) .....	7
<i>Devitt v. Manulik</i> ,	

176 Conn. 657 (1979) .....8

*Douglas v. Ocwen Loan Serv’g, LLC*,  
2016 WL 1572925 (E.D. Va. Apr. 18, 2016) .....5

*Dunham v. Cox*,  
81 Conn. 268 (1908) .....8

*Fairchild Heights Residents Ass’n, Inc. v. Fairchild Heights, Inc.*,  
310 Conn. 797 (2014) .....11

*Family Wireless #1, LLC v. Auto. Techs., Inc.*,  
2016 WL 183475 (D. Conn. Jan. 14, 2016) .....25

*Freeman v. A Better Way Wholesale Autos, Inc.*,  
174 Conn. App. 649 (2017) .....13, 14

*Grey Mountain Partners, LLC, v. Insurity, Inc.*,  
2017 WL 5641378 (Conn. Super Ct. Oct. 18, 2017) .....16

*Greystone Cmty. Reinvestment Assocs. v. First Union Nat’l Bank*,  
2002 WL 229901 (D. Conn. Jan. 25, 2002) .....18

*Harris v. United Tech. Corp.*,  
241 F.R.D. 95 (D. Conn. 2007) .....15

*Howard v. MacDonald*,  
270 Conn. 111 (2004) .....8

*Ironforge.com v. Paychex, Inc.*,  
747 F. Supp. 2d 384 (W.D.N.Y 2010) .....15

*Jaghory v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Educ.*,  
131 F.3d 326 (2d Cir. 1997) .....2

*Jean-Charles v. Perlitz*,  
937 F. Supp. 2d 276 (D. Conn. 2013) ..... 21

*Johnson v. Priceline.com, Inc.*,  
711 F.3d 271 (2d Cir. 2013) .....21, 22, 24

*Klay v. Humana, Inc.*,  
382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004) .....19

*Kosiorek v. Smigelski*,  
138 Conn. App. 695 (2012) .....6

*Krell v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) .....19

*Langan v. Johnson & Johnson Consumer Companies, Inc.*,  
95 F. Supp. 3d 284 (D. Conn. 2015) .....10, 11

*Langan v. Johnson & Johnson Consumer Companies, Inc.*,  
897 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2018) .....18, 19

*Lipsky v. Commonwealth United Corp.*,  
551 F.2d 887 (2d Cir. 1976) .....15

*Macomber v. Travelers Prop. & Cas. Corp.*,  
261 Conn. 620 (2002) .....21

*Mantikas v. Kellogg Company*,  
910 F.3d 633 (2d Cir. 2018) .....2

*Messler v. Barnes Group, Inc.*,  
1999 WL 61034 (Conn. Super. Feb. 1, 1999) .....17

*Morin v. Tracy, Driscoll & Co. Inc.*,  
2004 WL 1395945 (Conn. Super. May 26, 2004) .....11

*Moura v. Harleysville Preferred Ins. Co.*,  
2019 WL 5298242 (D. Conn. Oct. 18, 2019) .....10

*Mystic Color Lab, Inc. v. Auctions Worldwide, LLC*,  
284 Conn. 408 (2007) .....7, 8

*News Am. Mktg. In-Store, Inc. v. Marquis*,  
86 Conn. App. 527 (2004), *aff'd*, 276 Conn. 310 (2005).....6

*Parker v. Time Warner Entm't Co., L.P.*,  
331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003) .....15

*Richards v. FleetBoston Fin. Corp.*,  
235 F.R.D. 165 (D. Conn. 2006) .....5

*Schaefer v. General Electric Co.*,  
2008 WL 649189 (D. Conn. Jan. 22, 2008) .....15

*Shelby Mutual Ins. Co. v. Della Ghelfa*,  
3 Conn. App. 432 (1985), *aff'd*, 200 Conn. 630 (1986) .....8

*Smithfield Assocs., LLC v. Tolland Bank*,  
86 Conn. App. 14 (2004) .....11

*Stevens v. Landmark Partners, Inc.*,  
2009 WL 3151327 (D. Conn. Sept. 24, 2009) .....25

*Suarez-Negrete v. Trotta*,  
47 Conn. App. 517 (1998) .....6

*Suchanek v. Sturm Foods, Inc.*,  
764 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2014) .....20

*Tapia v. U.S. Bank, NA.*,  
718 F. Supp. 2d 689 (E.D. Va. 2010) .....4

*The New York Times Co. v. Gonzales*,  
459 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2006) .....4

*Travel Servs. Network, Inc. v. Presidential Fin. Corp. of Massachusetts*,  
959 F. Supp. 135 (D. Conn. 1997) .....16

*In re Trilegiant Corp., Inc.*,  
2014 WL 1315835 (D. Conn. Mar. 28, 2014) ..... 24

*In re Trilegiant Corp., Inc.*,  
11 F. Supp. 3d 82 (D. Conn. 2014) .....12, 17, 22, 23, 24

*In re Trilegiant Corp., Inc.*,  
2016 WL 8114194 (D. Conn. Aug. 23, 2016) .....12, 22, 23, 24

*Tucker v. American Intern. Group, Inc.*,  
936 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D. Conn. 2013) .....14

*U.S. Fidelity and Guar Co. v. S.B. Phillips Co., Inc.*,  
359 F. Supp. 2d 189 (D. Conn. 2005) ..... 17

*U.S. Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litig.*,  
729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013) .....19

*Ventres v. Goodspeed Airport, LLC*,  
275 Conn. 105 (2005) .....13

*Vertex, Inc. v. City of Waterbury*,  
278 Conn. 557 (2006) .....23

*Walsh v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
807 F.2d 1000 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....19

*Yungk v. Campbell Hausfeld/Scott Fetzer Co.*,  
2007 WL 2100114 (D. Conn. July 17, 2007) .....15

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....3

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 42–110, *et seq.* .....10, 11, 19

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f)(2) .....3, 14, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 57 .....3

Tauck’s Terms and Conditions,  
*available at:* <https://www.tauck.com/tours/land-of-rising-sun-cruise-around-japan> .....22
